

Criminal Revision No. 07 of 2026
CNR – WBCS01-000033-2026
Present: Shrutirupa Ghosh (Majee)
(Chief Judge in charge).
Additional District & Sessions Judge.
Fast Track Court No.2,
City Sessions Court, Calcutta
J.O. CODE NO.WB00821

Order No.04 dated 27.03.2026

1. Ld. PO has been retained on duty in the courts during the upcoming process of Special Intensive Revision (S.I.R.) by the Hon'ble Court, Calcutta in view of the order dated 20.02.2026 passed by the Hon'ble Supreme Court of India in Writ petition(s) Civil Number(s)1089 of 2025 with W.P. (C) Number-126/2026, W.P. (C) Number-129/2026(PIL-W), W.P. (C) Number-737/2025(PIL-W), W.P. (C) Number-1074/2025 (PIL-W), W.P. (C) Number-1088/2025 (PIL-W), W.P.(C) Number-1216/2025(PIL-W), W.P. (C) Number-159/2026(PIL-W), W.P.(C)Number-119/2026 (PIL-W). I am in-charge.
2. The record is placed before this Court on the basis of put up petition filed on behalf of the revisionists with a prayer for hearing of the petition for extension of the stay order granted by this Court which could not be filed by revisionists on the date of hearing of the instant revision on the point of admission i.e. on 25.03.2026.
3. Ld. Advocate for the revisionist filed one application praying for staying the operation of the impugned order dated 18.11.2025 and all further proceedings in connection with Complaint Case No. CS/33905 of 2023 pending before the Court of the Ld. Judicial Magistrate, 3rd Court, Calcutta.
4. Heard. Considered.
5. On careful perusal of the order dated 18.11.2025 passed by the Ld. Trial Court it appears to me that the revisionist has an arguable case. Therefore, if the proceedings of Complaint Case no. CS/33905 of 2023 pending before the Court of Ld. 3rd Judicial Magistrate, Calcutta is not stayed, then the revisionist will be highly prejudiced.
6. The prayer for staying the operation of the impugned order dated 18.11.2025 and all further proceedings in connection with Complaint Case no. CS/33905 of 2023 pending before the Court of the Ld. 3rd Judicial Magistrate, Calcutta is allowed for ends of justice.
7. The operation of the impugned order dated 18.11.2025 and all further proceedings in connection with Complaint Case no. CS/33905 of 2023 pending before the Court of the Ld. 3rd Judicial Magistrate, Calcutta are stayed till next date (**13.05.2026**).
8. Let a copy of this order be sent to Ld. Trial Court for information.

Dictated & corrected by me

Chief Judge (I/C)
City Sessions Court, Calcutta.

Chief Judge(I/C)
City Sessions Court, Calcutta.